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"5502. No person except the director of game and fish
shall place or store, or receive or accept for storage in a cold
storage warehouse, any protected wild animal, except fish or
furs lawfully taken. This shall not prohibit the placing of
carcasses of wild animals or game birds legally taken under
hunting license in refrigerators or cooling rooms in butcher
shops or other places not classified as commercial cold storage
warehouses when done to prevent wanton waste; provided,
however, all such wild animals or game birds so placed shall
have attached thereto tags plainly marked, in ink, to indicate
the name of owner and number of license under which such
wild animals or game birds were taken and be held subject to
inspection by the director of game and fish and his duly au-
thorized agents.

Approved April 21, 1939.

CHAPTER 352—H. F. No. 482

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sec.
6394-10 relating to the sale of state timber.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sales of state timber.—That Mason's Minn.
Statutes of 1927, Sec. 6394-10 be amended so as to read as
follows:

"Section 6394-10.
Subject to the restrictions of the state constitution, the

director of the division of forestry with the approval of the
commissioner of conservation may sell the timber on the lands
in his charge without formalities but for not'less than the full
appraised value as fixed by any two state appraisers, small
amounts of green standing, dead, down, dying or insect infect-
ed or diseased timber not exceeding $250.00 in appraised value
to any individual; provided, that not more than one such sale
to any individual shall be in effect at any one time. The pur-
chaser shall pay the full appraised price in advance before the
permit is issued, and upon receipt of such payment the director
of the division of forestry may informally, by letter or other-
wise, authorize the purchaser to cut and remove such timber
within one year from the date of sale under the supervision
and restrictions as the director of the division of forestry or
any state appraiser by him designated shall deem advisable.
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Provided, however, that if the purchaser, for good and suffi-
cient reason, is unable to cut and remove the timber within the
one year, period, an extension of time may be granted by the
director of the division of forestry with the approval of the
commissioner of conservation; provided further, that only one
such extension shall be granted and such extension shall be
for one year only. All timber products except fuel wood cut
under the provision of this act shall be scaled by the surveyor
general of logs and lumber or his designated representative,
and final settlement for the timber cut shall be made on this
scale. The purchaser shall dispose of slashings according to
law, shall be liable under this act in trespass for cutting or
unnecessarily injuring any timber not included within the sale
made to him under this paragraph, and shall be otherwise sub-
ject to all the laws governing the sale and removal of state tim-
ber so far as practicable."

Approved April 21, 1939.

CHAPTER 353—H. F. No. 489

An act amending the 1938 Supplement to Mason's Minne-
sota Statutes of 1927, Section 6291, relating to the redemption
of state lands which have become forfeited by default in the
purchase price thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Redemption of state lands which have been for-
feited.—That the 1938 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota Stat-
utes for 1927, Section,6291, be amended to read as follows:

"6291. When me rights of a purchaser have become for-
feited by a failure to pay the amount due, if such purchaser,
his heirs or assigns, before re-sale at public auction of the
lands described in the certificate, but not later than December
30, 1941, shall pay to the state treasurer the amount of inter-
est then due and payable on such certificate, with interest at
four per cent, such payment shall operate' as a redemption of

-the rights of the purchaser, his heirs or assigns. The provi-
sions of this section shall not apply to state lands sold after
January 1, 1934."

Approved April 21, 1939.


